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Introduction

As a part of the research project “Relational Studies on Global Crises”, we have conducted an opinion poll in Syria
in 2021 to grasp how Syrian people perceive statehood, socio political, and economic situation in the society under
or after conflict, using a common survey questionnaire developed by the researchers of Group B02 “Cross-border
Non-State Networks™.!

The following two points can summarize objectives of our research project: First, the project attempts
to grasp how conflict is related to people’s perception of statehood for cases under or after conflict, such as Syria,
Iraq, and Bosnia and Herzegovina, which is expected to give us a comparative perspective on reconsidering
resilience and framework of the existing nation-states; Second, by exploring the dynamics of communities and
networks that are inter-related and structured beyond the present boundary of the nation states, it aims to reveal
people’s diverse images and notions of the state that can be different from the nation-state.

We have conducted an original and innovative opinion poll to achieve these objectives. The primary
purpose of our survey is to grasp (1) how Syrians perceive the impact of the current conflict and reconstruction,
with a focus on the agricultural sector and food security, and (2) how other countries, including Japan, could
contribute to or hinder the reconstruction process in Syria.? In addition, it also strived to understand (3) how Syrian
people perceive the recent conflict, statehood, and various external actors.

As for the above mentioned objective (3), while most surveys typically assume that people accept the
state’s legitimacy, we ask multiple questions to analyze to what extent people support or do not support the state’s
current setup and why. We also ask questions about people’s cross-border networks of family and relatives. These
questions, rarely asked in the typical opinion poll, enable us to explore the effect of people’s cross-border relations
and networks. As for the state institutions, we ask not only about people’s trust in each institution but also about
how people actually use institutions in different situations to analyze to what extent the state institutions are
functioning in society. Overall, by asking a set of rarely asked questions in a typical opinion poll, we attempt to
explore the relations between the people, the state, and various communities and networks within and beyond the
present boundary of the state.

In this research report, we present the details of the sampling method as well as the descriptive statistics
of the survey results. Section I presents the sampling method. Section II then presents the descriptive statistics of
the survey results.

! This work was supported by JSPS KAKENHI Grant Number 16H06550.

2 These two objectives were set and done in collaboration with JSPS research project “Roles of Informal Actors in Reconstruction
and/or Destruction of the State: Case Studies of the Arab East”, headed by Hiroyuki AOYAMA (professor at Tokyo University of
Foreign Studies) (JSPS KAKENHI Grant Number 18H03622).
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[. Sampling Method

The data collected on the five governorates of Syria was done by face-to-face interviews, which were
conducted by the Damascus-based Syrian Opinion Center for Polls and Studies (SOCPS, sl @l S
Sl ) 5 ¢ Maiu) in the period from August to November 2021.

1. Schedule
First stage: (Preparation) May 24-August 23, 2021
IMay 24-July 24, 2021}: Drafting of the questionnaire
Duly 25-26, 2021} Training SOCPS survey staff on conducting a pre-test using the draft questionnaire.

uly 27-31, 2021]: The first pre-test by SOCPS was implemented.

|August 8-12, 2021}: The second pre-test by SOCPS was implemented.

|August 13-14, 2021]: The pre-test result was aggregated.

IAugust 15-16, 2021]: SOCPS survey staff verified the pre-test results and modified the questionnaire.

IAugust 17-18, 2021]: SOCPS survey staff submitted the proposed amendments to the draft questionnaire to
members of the project in Japan, and it was approved.

August 21, 2021]: 11 supervisory survey staff were trained on implementing the project at the Arab Culture
Center (Abu Rummana , Damascus suburb) by 4 SOCPS training staff.

Second stage: (Implementation) August 23-November 1, 2021
|August 23-Octoberl, 2021}: 11 supervisory survey staff and 49 survey staff conducted the full-scale survey.
IOctober 1-Novemberl, 2021]: Data collection, arrangement, encoding, analysis, and data entry by SOCPS.

Third stage: (Preparing Final Report) November 2-December 25, 2021
INovember 2-12, 2021}: Data, encoding, and data entry verified by SOCPS.
INovember 12-15, 2021}: SPSS and Excel data files prepared by SOCPS.
INovember 16-December 23, 2021} Final report prepared by SOCPS.
IDecember 23-25, 2021}: Final report printed and prepared to send to Japan by SOCPS.
IDecember 26, 2021): Final report sent to Japan by SOCPS.
IDecember 27, 2021-February 26, 2022 The scene recording file (video) and the attachments (appendices -
nominal tables - sample output list - list of drawings - figures) were prepared by SOCPS.
Vanuary 10-February 26, 2022: Copies of photos and questionnaires sent by SOCPS.

2. Survey Respondent
o A total of 1,675 male and female Syrian nationals, aged between 18 and 70 years old, reside in the Syrian Arab
Republic. (Data from 1,500 respondents, excluding the 175 who refused to respond, were tabulated)

3. Sampling Method

o Samples were extracted in the following manner by SOCPS:
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(1) The sampling was conducted based on the 2019 official directories of households. Since Aleppo, Idlib, and
Deir Ezzor have no 2019 records, the sampling in these governorates was based on the official
demographic data of the Central Bureau of Statistics of the Cabinet Office in 2014.

(2) The sample for the questionnaire survey was finalized according to the quota sampling, with the following
procedure.

: We selected 11 governorates representing the Syrian industrial structure and livelihoods from
among the five geographic divisions.

For the southern region, consisting of the Damascus, Damascus Suburb, Quneitra, Daraa, and

al-Suwayda governorates: the Damascus, Damascus Suburb, and Daraa governorates were

selected.

For the northern region, consisting of the Aleppo and Idlib governorates: both were selected.
For the central region, consisting of the Hims and Hama governorates: both were selected.
For the coastal region, consisting of the Latakia and Tartous governorates: both were selected.
For the eastern region, consisting of the Hasaka, Deir Ezzor, and Ragqga governorates: the
Hasaka and Deir Ezzor governorates were selected.

Of the 11 selected governorates, the sample was allocated as follows. 156 samples (14
clusters) each for Damascus and Damascus Suburb governorates, and 132 samples (12
clusters) each for the others.
: We selected the following cities, towns, villages, and wards as survey sites, as listed in the
Central Bureau of Statistics of the Cabinet Office’s data in 2014.

Table 1: List of cities, towns, villages, and wards selected as survey sites

Governorate | District | Area City/ Town/ Village
Amara, Kashkour, Qasa‘, Kafr Susa, Sarouja, Tijara, Dwel‘a,
Damascus Bab Touma, Baramkeh, Barzeh, Housing Barzeh, Maydan,
Mazzeh, Muhajrin
Qatana Sa‘asa’ Sa‘asa’
Jadida Artooz Jadida Artooz
Beit Jinn Hina
al-Qutayfah al-Qutayfah Center al-Qutayfah, Halla
Qudssaya Qudssaya Center Ashrafiyat al-Wadi, Jadida Shibani (Jadida Wadi), Basima, al-
Damascus Suburb Hama
Damascus Suburb Center Damascus Suburb Center Sit Zaynab
Yalda Babbila Daff al-Shuk
Darayya Darayya Center Mu‘damiya al-Sham
Duma Duma Center ‘Aqraba
al-Nabk Qarah Qarah
[zra‘ Nawa al-Shaykh Sa‘d
al-Hurak al-Mulayha al-Gharbiya, al-Hurak
al-Sanamayn al-Sanamayn Center Inkhil, al-Sanamayn
Dar'a Ghabaghib Jabab
Dar‘a al-Jiza Ghasam
Dar‘a Center Dar‘a (al-Mahatta, al-Hayya al-Gharbi)
Khirba Ghazila al-Katiba
al-Muzayrib Tafas, al-Muzayrib
‘Ayn al-‘Arab (Kubani) Sirrin Tall Ahmar
al-Safira al-Safira al-Safira
Aleppo Jabal Sim‘an Jabal Sim‘an Aleppo (al-A‘adhamiya, Jam'iya al-Zafra, al-Hamdaniya ,al-
Khalidiya, Shari* al-Nil, al-Fidrus, al-Furgan, al-Mashariga, al-
Martini, al-Muhafaza)
Idlib Idlib Center Idlib (Shari® al-Arba‘in, Fig Factory, al-Qasour, al-Thawra,
Idlib University, al-Dubayt, al-Shargi, Na‘ura, al-Janubi, Bustan
Ghanum, al-Shamali, Masakin al-Muhandisin)




RSGC-Online Paper Series No. 15: Research Report No. 8

Governorate District Area City/ Town/ Village
al-Qusayr al-Qusayr Center Shinshar
Talludu Talludu Center Mujaydil
Hims Hims Hims Center Hims (*Ashira, Armenian Area, Industrial Area, Wa'r al-Jadida),
Zaydal, Sukkarah, al-Dar al-Kabira, Maskana, al-Muhanaya
Khirbet Tin Nur al-Mazra‘a
Salamiya Salamiya Center Dunayba, Khnayfis
Birri al-Shargi Birri
Hama Suran Suran, Tayba al-Imam
Lic it Hama Center Bisin, Bushanin, al-Rabiy‘a, Muraywid
Hirbnafsa ‘Agrab, al-Mau‘a
Misyaf ‘Awj ‘Awj
Qardaha al-Fakhura Istamu, al-Fakhura
al-Haffa Slunfa Slunfa
al-Haffa Center al-Haffa
Latakia Latakia Kasab Kasab
Qastal Ma‘af Umm al-Tuyur, Ras al-Basit
al-Hannadi al-Shalfatiya
Latakia Center Salib al-Turkman, Latakia (Shari‘ al-Amrikan, Shari‘ al-
Mashahir, Shari‘ al-Raml al-Janubi)
Safita Sagita Center Sagita
Mashta al-Hulw Bitar, al-Malu‘a
al-Shaykh Badr al-Shaykh Badr Center al-Shaykh Badr
Tartous Tartous Tartous Center Tartous (al-Arid, Dahiya al-Asad, al-Tali‘a)
Darikish Darikish Darikish
Baniyas al-‘Anaza Dardara, Marana
Qadmus Qadmus
Baniyas Center Baniyas
al-Qamishili al-Qamishili Center al-Karima, al-Tanwiriya, Hamu
Al Hasakah al-Malikiya al-Malikiya Center al-Malikiya (Tishrin, Maysalun, al-Wahda)
Al Hasakah al-Shaddadi al-Shaddadi (al-Shamali, al-Janubi, Workers Area)
Al Hasakah Center al-Hasaka (Khashman, al-Mushayrifa, Meridian)
Dayr al-Zur Dayr al-Zur Center al-Salihiya, Dayr al-Zur (al-Shaykh Yasin, al-Bu‘azin, al-
Hawiqa)
al-Tibni al-Shumaytiya, al-Kharita
Dayr al-Zur Hisham Mazlum, Murrat
al-Mayadin al-‘Ashara Sabinan
Dhiban al-Hawayij
al-Mayadin Center Bugrus, Mamkan
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I1. Descriptive Statistics

This section reports the basic results of the opinion poll and the frequencies of responses for each survey question.
The survey is divided into the following 11 sections and the demography section.

Result

1. How satisfied are you with your current social and economic situation in Syria?

Very much Much Moderately Not so much Not atall Do not know Total
Number 25 125 323 495 532 0 1,500
% 1.67 8.33 21.53 33.00 3547 0.00 100.00
0 25
~./ 125

-~

= Very much 532 \

= Much

= Moderately

= Not so much
Not at all

Do not know



RSGC-Online Paper Series No. 15: Research Report No. 8

2-1. Which industrial sector do you believe the Syrian government should put emphasis on restoring?

| Veymuwch |  Much | Moderately | Notsomuch | Notatall | Missingvalue Total
2-1-1. Agriculture and stockbreeding
Number 875 431 146 39 9 0 1,500
% 58.33 28.73 9.73 2.60 0.60 0.00 99.99
2-1-2. Manufacturing
Number 792 500 173 25 10 0 1,500
% 52.80 33.33 11.53 1.67 0.67 0.00 100.00
2-1-3. Construction
Number 809 442 203 38 8 0 1,500
% 53.93 2947 13.53 253 053 0.00 99.99
2-1-4. Hotel, restaurant, commerce
Number 452 38 454 195 21 0 1,500
% 30.13 25.20 3027 13.00 1.40 0.00 100.00
2-1-5. Transportation, warehousing, communication
Number 545 515 319 111 10 0 1,500
% 36.33 34.33 21.27 740 0.67 0.00 100.00
2-1-6. Bank, finance
Number 519 491 289 180 21 0 1,500
% 34.60 32.73 19.27 12.00 1.40 0.00 100.00
2-1-7. Others
Number 53 11 2 1 0 1433 1,500
% 353 0.73 0.13 0.07 0.00 95.53 99.99

Details of others

| Very much Much Moderately Not so much Not atall Missing value Total
Education, culture
Number 21 4 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25
% 84.00 16.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Sanitation
Number 15.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 18
% 8333 16.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Education, culture, sanitation
Number 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2
% 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Public service
Number 4 1 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5
% 80.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Others
Number 11 3 2 1 0.00 0.00 17
% 64.71 17.65 11.76 5.88 0.00 0.00 100.00
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39 9\{_ 0
v

80
38 \l_
Construction 809 442 }

“re

Hotel, restaurant, commerce 452 378 -
10 —\[— 0

Transportation, warehousing, communication 545 515

“\ro
Bank, finance 519 491
21
11 0

Others 1433

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m\Very much ®Much m Moderately = Notso much Not at all Missing value

2-2. To what extent do you believe that the Syrian government should demand foreign countries and organizations
to restore its industries?

Very much Much Moderately Not so much Not atall Do not know Total

Number 595 576 237 54 38 0 1,500

% 39.67 3840 15.80 3.60 253 0.00 100.00
38 0

237
= \Very much
= Much

595

= Moderately
= Not so much
Not at all

Do not know

576_/
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3-1. When Syrian governmental organizations and non-governmental organizations (profit-making, nonprofit)
decide to support Syrian citizens, do you think which sector is the most effective? Choose three sectors for each,
governmental organizations and non-governmental organizations (profit-making, nonprofit).

Governmental organization Non-governmental organization Non-governmental organization
(profit making) (nonprofit)
3-1-1. Development of farm area
Number 683 511 660
% 15.18 11.36 14.67
3-1-2. Food
Number 874 642 683
% 19.42 1427 15.18
3-1-3. Agriculture
Number 937 568 450
% 20.82 12.62 10.00
3-1-4. Construction
Number 712 801 337
% 15.82 17.80 749
3-1-5. Sanitation
Number 906 553 667
% 20.13 12.29 14.82
3-1-6. Household industry
Number 175 748 800
% 3.89 16.62 17.78
3-1-7. Vocational training, rehabilitation
Number 207 671 894
% 4.60 1491 19.87
3-1-8. Others
Number 6 6 9
% 0.13 0.13 0.20
Total 4500 4,500 4,500
207

175—\ \

Governmental organization 683 874 937 - 906 6
Non-governmental organization (profit making) EeeykE 642 568 - 553 748 671 6

Non-governmental organization (nonprofit) 660 683 450 667 800 894 9

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Development of farm area m Food m Agriculture
u Construction Sanitation Household industry

Vocational training, rehabilitation - Others
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3-2. Do you think which sector is effective to be supported by Syrian governmental and non-governmental
organizations (profit-making, nonprofit)? Choose three sectors for each, governmental organizations and non-

governmental organizations (profit-making, nonprofit).

3-2-1. Farm area development sector

Governmental organization Non-governmental organization Non-governmental organization
(profit making) (nonprofit)

3-2-1-1. Small-scale farming agriculture owned by each household (finance)
Number 985 504 689
% 21.89 11.20 1531
3-2-1-2. Household food industry
Number 556 837 713
% 12.36 18.60 15.84
3-1-3. Livestock and poultry breeding
Number 638 707 456
% 14.18 15.71 10.13
3-1-4. Household fishery
Number 409 738 505
% 9.09 16.40 11.22
3-1-5. Manual industry (Peddling, sewing, for example.)
Number 452 588 842
% 10.04 13.07 18.71
3-1-6. Using alternative energy (Solar energy, etc.)
Number 752 618 715
% 16.71 13.73 15.89
3-1-7. Freezing of crops
Number 704 506 576
% 15.64 11.24 12.80
3-1-8. Others
Number 4 2 4
% 0.09 0.04 0.09
Total 4500 4500 4500




RSGC-Online Paper Series No. 15: Research Report No. 8

Governmental organization

985

556 638 . 452 752

704 4

Non-governmental organization (profit making) RRse2! 837 707 - 588 618 506 2

Non-governmental organization (nonprofit)

3-2-2. Food sector

689

0%

m Small-scale farming agriculture owned by each household (finance)

m Household food industry

m Livestock and poultry breeding

® Household fishery

20%

713 456

40%

Manual industry (Peddling, sewing, for example.)
Using alternative energy (Solar energy, etc.)

Freezing of crops
Others

842

60%

715 576 4

80% 100%

Governmental organization Non-governmental organization Non-governmental organization
(profit making) (nonprofit)

3-2-2-1. Milk
Number 555 565 656
% 12.33 12.56 14.58
3-2-2-2. Meat
Number 494 747 410
% 10.98 16.60 9.11
3-2-2-3. Grain
Number 680 536 450
% 15.11 1191 10.00
3-2-2-4. Paste food
Number 897 439 523
% 19.93 9.76 11.62
3-2-2-5. Vegetable oil, animal oil
Number 622 561 573
% 13.82 1247 12.73
3-2-2-6. Sugar
Number 652 539 609
% 1449 11.98 13.53
3-2-2-7.Rice
Number 483 440 669
% 10.73 9.78 14.87
3-2-2-8. Cheese
Number 116 670 607
% 258 14.89 13.49
3-2-2-9. Others
Number 1 3 3
% 0.02 0.07 0.07

10
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Total 4,500 | 4,500 4,500
116
Governmental organization [ES{{SR.LeV! 680 652 483 1

Non-governmental organization (profit making) e 747 536 439 . 539 440 670 3
Non-governmental organization (nonprofit) 656 410 450 523 . 609 669 607 3

mMilk ®mMeat mGrain ®Paste food ®Vegetable oil, animal oil

0%

20% 40% 60%

3-2-3. Security for the agriculture sector (plants and animals)

Sugar = Rice

80% 100%

Cheese ' Others

Governmental organization

Non-governmental organization

Non-governmental organization

(profit making) (nonprofit)
3-2-3-1. Seed
Number 1,013 298 5%
% 22.51 6.62 13.20
3-2-3-2. Fertilizer, insecticide
Number 727 559 501
% 16.16 12.42 11.13
3-2-3-3. Biomedicine
Number 47 633 574
% 10.60 14.07 12.76
3-2-34. Feed
Number 647 509 495
% 14.38 11.31 11.00
3-2-3-5. Agricultural tractor
Number 531 747 3%
% 11.80 16.60 8.76
3-2-3-6. Tools and equipment for agriculture, the newest irrigation network
Number 456 767 516
% 10.13 17.04 1147
3-2-3-7. Professional manpower
Number 373 485 675
% 829 10.78 15.00
3-2-3-8. Alternative energy
Number 276 501 748
% 6.13 11.13 16.62
3-2-3-9. Others
Number 0 | 1 3

11
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% 0.00 0.02 0.07
Total 4500 4,500 4,500
276
Governmental organization 1013 727 477 647 456 373 0

Non-governmental organization (profit making) pAsleiasstsfe] 633 509 - 767 485 501 1

Non-governmental organization (nonprofit) 594 | 501 574 495 . 516 675

0%
B Seed
m Fertilizer, insecticide
m Biomedicine
u Feed

m Agricultural tractor

Tools and equipment for agriculture, the newest irrigation network

Professional manpower
Alternative energy

()

3-2-4. Construction sector

thers

20%

40%

60%

748 3

80% 100%

Governmental organization

Non-govermnmental organization

Non-govermnmental organization

(profit making) (nonprofit)
3-2-4-1. Security of financial support of house rent for people who were unavoidable to evacuate
Number 606 495 635
% 1347 11.00 14.11
3-2-4-2. Material compensation for households whose houses were damaged
Number 757 365 618
% 16.82 8.11 13.73
3-2-4-3. Repairing damaged houses
Number 670 560 512
% 14.89 12.44 1138
3-2-4-4. Security of construction materials for households who lost their houses by paying subsidies
Number 521 6061 505
% 1171 14.69 11.2
3-2-4-5. A long-term loan for citizens for housing purchase
Number 661 602 416
% 14.69 13.38 9.24
3-2-4-6. Security of a housing cooperative in destroyed villages and areas
Number 278 658 636
% 6.18 14.62 14.13
3-2-4-7. Acceleration for reconstruction of destroyed areas
Number 462 659 564
% 10.27 14.64 12.53
3-2-4-8. Acceleration to offer services for damaged areas (electricity, water, sanitation)
Number 538 499 614
% 11.96 11.09 13.64
3-2-4-9. Others

12
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Number 1 1 0
% 0.02 0.02 0.00
Total 4,500 4,500 4,500

Governmental organization 606 757

670 527 -278 462 538 1

Non-governmental organization (profit making) REIIERSelISINN(:0) 661 658 659 499 1

Non-governmental organization (nonprofit) 635 618 512 505 . 636 564 614 0

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Security of financial support of house rent for people who were unavoidable to evacuate
m Material compensation for households whose houses were damaged
m Repairing damaged houses
m Security of construction materials for households who lost their houses by paying subsidies
m A long-term loan for citizens for housing purchase

Security of a housing cooperative in destroyed villages and areas

Acceleration for reconstruction of destroyed areas

Acceleration to offer services for damaged areas (electricity, water, sanitation)

Others

3-2-5. Sanitation sector

Governmental organization Non-governmental organization Non-governmental organization
(profit making) (nonprofit)

3-2-5-1. Security of free physiotherapy centers for injured people
Number 709 398 581
% 15.76 8.84 12.91
3-2-5-2. Foundation of factories for manufacturing artificial arms and legs
Number 483 763 370
% 10.73 16.96 8.22
3-2-5-3. Renovation of damaged hospitals
Number 851 525 362
% 18.91 11.67 8.04
3-2-5-4. Establishment of provisional health center in refugee centers
Number 312 557 691
% 6.93 12.38 15.36
3-2-5-5. Security of expensive medicines for persons requiring assistance (cancer, chronic disease, infectious/contagious diseases)
Number 771 490 704
% 17.27 10.89 15.64
3-2-5-6. Security of ambulances and mobile medical examination cars
Number 429 690 510
% 9.53 15.33 11.33
3-2-5-7. Security of medical instruments
Number 369 754 549
% 8.20 16.76 12.20
3-2-5-8. Security of COVID-19 vaccines for refugee centers and small children
Number 570 322 733
% 12.67 7.16 16.29
3-2-59. Others

13
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Number 0 1 0

% 0.00 0.02 0.00

Total 4,500 4,500 4,500
Governmental organization 709 483 851 312 429 369 570 O

322—\
Non-governmental organization (profit
making) 398 763 525 557 690 754 1
Non-governmental organization (nonprofit) 581 370 362 691 - 510 549 733 0
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Security of free physiotherapy centers for injured people
m Foundation of factories for manufacturing artificial arms and legs
m Renovation of damaged hospitals
m Establishment of provisional health center in refugee centers
m Security of expensive medicines for persons requiring assistance (cancer, chronic disease, infectious/contagious diseases)
Security of ambulances and mobile medical examination cars
Security of medical instruments
Security of COVID-19 vaccines for refugee centers and small children
Others

3-2-6. Household industry sector

Governmental organization Non-govermnmental organization Non-governmental organization
(profit making) (nonprofit)

3-2-6-1. Production of butter and cheese
Number 752 597 061
% 16.71 13.27 14.69
3-2-6-2. Production of nonperishables
Number 630 717 459
% 14.00 15.93 10.20
3-2-6-3. Fruits, sorting and packing of fruits
Number 521 6017 474
% 11.58 13.71 10.53
3-2-6-4. Drying of fruits
Number 370 072 457
% 8.22 14.93 10.16
3-2-6-5. Security of refrigerators for vegetables and fruits
Number 720 465 0
% 16.00 10.33 9.38
3-2-6-6. Processing of chicken
Number 551 587 48
% 12.24 13.04 10.71
3-2-6-7. Packing of herbs
Number 385 484 705
% 8.56 10.76 15.67
3-2-6-8. Recycling of environmental waste
Number 571 359 837
% 12.69 798 18.60

14
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3-2-6-9. Others
Number 0 2 3
% 0.00 0.04 0.07
Total 4,500 4,500 4,500
Governmental organization 752 630 521 370 551 385 571 0
359 —\
Non-governmental organization (profit making) 597 717 617 . 587 484 2

Non-governmental organization (nonprofit) 661 459 474 457 . 482 705

0%

m Production of butter and cheese

| Fruits, sorting and packing of fruits

m Security of refrigerators for vegetables and fruits
Packing of herbs
Others

3-2-7. Vocational training / rehabilitation sector

20%

837 3

40% 60% 80% 100%
® Production of nonperishables
= Drying of fruits

Processing of chicken

Recycling of environmental waste

Governmental organization Non-govermnmental organization Non-governmental organization
(profit making) (nonprofit)

3-2-7-1. Training for household food industry
Number 748 525 611
% 16.62 11.67 13.58
3-2-7-2. Training for development of the newest farming system as the newest irrigation technology
Number 902 554 395
% 20.04 12.31 8.78
3-2-7-3. Training for construction of agricultural value chain
Number 779 536 411
% 17.31 1191 9.13
3-2-7-4. Training for rotating crops
Number 684 554 361
% 15.20 12.31 8.02
3-2-7-5. Training for weaving
Number 283 640 630
% 6.29 14.22 14.00
3-2-7-6. Training for carpentry, production of furniture
Number 257 648 618
% 571 14.40 13.73
3-2-7-7. Training for computer, internet
Number 469 560 664
% 1042 12.44 14.76
3-2-7-8. Training for handcrafts as a local specialty
Number 378 | 481 807
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% | 840 | 10.69 17.93
3-2-7-9. Others
Number 0 2 3
% 0.00 0.04 0.07
Total 4,500 4,500 4,500
283 -+ 257 378
Governmental organization 469 0
Non-governmental organization (profit
making) 525 554 536 554 560 481 2
Non-governmental organization (nonprofit) 611 395 411 361 664 807 3
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Training for household food industry
| Training for development of the newest farming system as the newest irrigation technology
m Training for construction of agricultural value chain
m Training for rotating crops
® Training for weaving
= Training for carpentry, production of furniture
Training for computer, internet
Training for handcrafts as a local specialty
Others

3-2-8. Restoration will not be realized only by the government and the local governments. On the other hand, many
nongovernmental organizations (profit and non-profit) carry out support activities. To what extent do you expect
them to contribute to reviving the industry?

Very much Much Moderately Not so much Not atall Do not know Total
Number 502 573 349 65 11 0 1,500
% 3347 3820 2327 433 0.73 0.00 100.00
0
11
65 _\\\

502
= \/ery much 349 v

= Much

= Moderately

= Not so much
Not at all

Do not know
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3-2-9. Please write three names of your preferable nongovernmental organizations regardless of their sector of

activity.
Organization Number %
Syrian Arab Red Crescent Society 972 21.6
al-Arayn Humanitarian Foundation 263 5.84
al-Birr Association Hims 247 549
Aleppo Ihsaan Society for Charity and 120
Development 2,67
al-Bustan Charitable Society 109 242
BASMA Children with Cancer Support
Association % 218
Islamic Charitable Society 80 1.78
Violet Organization 78 1.73
Orthodox Association for Helping Poors 76 1.69
Syrian Development Trust 71 1.58
al-Baraka Association for Social Development 62 1.38
Olive Branch Organization 61 1.36
Amal Organization 61 1.36
Aga Khan Cultural Services-Syria 57 1.27
Dar al-Salam Charitable Society 49 1.09
Good People Association 48 1.07
Syriatel 43 0.96
Amani Charitable Society 39 0.87
Sawa International Vocational Training Center 39 0.87
Sawa Productive Cooperative Association for 38
Helping Martyrs’ Families 0.84
Hifzalnema Grace Preservation Society 38 0.84
al-Mawaddah Charitable Society in al-Hasakah 37 0.82
Arab Women'’s Organization 37 0.82
Al-Taalouf Association - Syria - Aleppo 34 0.76
GOL Humanitarian Organization in Idlib 33 0.73
Ethar Charitable Society in Latakia 33 0.73
Fayd Association for Social Services 31 0.69
Imam al-Nawawi Charitable Society 30 0.67
Others 1318 29.29
Not filled 298 6.62
Total 4,500 100.02

4-1. Choose three of the industrial sectors where you can work according to your priority.

| First | Second | Third | Total
Agriculture and stockbreeding
Number 504 157 144 805
% 62.61 19.50 17.89 100.00
Manufacturing
Number 241 383 203 827
% 29.14 46.31 24.55 100.00
Construction
Number 145 247 234 626
% 23.16 39.46 3138 100.00
Hotel, restaurant, commerce
Number 246 287 334 867
% 2837 33.10 38.52 99.99
Transportation, warehousing, communication
Number 127 222 284 633
% 20.06 35.07 44.87 100.00
Bank, finance
Number 129 191 261 581
% 22.20 3287 44.92 99.99
Others
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Number 108 7 19 134

% 80.60 522 14.18 100.00

No answer

Number 0 6 21 27

% 0.00 2222 71.78 100.00

Total 1,500 1,500 1,500 4,500
First 504 241 145 246 129 108 0

7 —\ 6
Second 157 383 247 287 - 191 /

Third 144 203 234 334

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

m Agriculture and stockbreeding
m Construction
® Transportation, warehousing, communication

19 %
T

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Manufacturing
u Hotel, restaurant, commerce
Bank, finance

Others No answer
Details of others

First Second Third
Education, culture
Number 60 5 9
% 55.56 71.30 4737
Sanitation
Number 25 1 1
% 23.15 14.29 5.26
Public service
Number 6 0 1
% 5.56 0.00 5.26
Barber, beauty treatment
Number 5 0 1
% 4.63 0.00 5.26
Freelance profession
Number 3 0 1
% 2.78 0.00 5.26
Law
Number 3 1 1
% 278 14.29 5.26
Media
Number 3 0 0
% 278 0.00 0.00
Management / Marketing
Number 1 0 0
% 0.93 0.00 0.00
Office worker
Number 0 0 2
% 0.00 0.00 10.53
Religion related
Number 0 | 0 1
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% | 0.00 | 0.00 526
Others

Number 3 0 2
% 278 0.00 1053
Total 108 7 19

4-2. To what extent do you want to work in the following sectors?

| Very much | Much Moderately Not so much Not atall Missing value Total
4-2-1. Agriculture and stockbreeding
Number 502 276 293 245 184 0 1,500
% 3347 18.40 19.53 16.33 12.27 0.00 100.00
4-2-2. Manufacturing
Number 402 401 391 184 122 0 1,500
% 26.80 26.73 26.07 1227 8.13 0.00 100.00
4-2-3. Construction
Number KLY 346 352 288 172 0 1,500
% 22.80 23.07 2347 19.20 1147 0.00 100.01
4-2-4, Hotel, restaurant, commerce
Number 453 404 385 198 60 0 1,500
% 30.20 26.93 25.67 13.20 4.00 0.00 100.00
4-2-5. Transportation, warehousing, communication
Number 371 406 388 219 116 0 1,500
% 2473 27.07 2587 14.60 1.73 0.00 100.00
4-2-6. Bank, finance
Number 356 313 408 270 153 0 1,500
% 2373 20.87 2720 18.00 10.20 0.00 100.00
4-2-7. Others
Number 90 9 0 0 0 1,401 1,500
% 6.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 93.40 100.00
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184 —\

Agriculture and stockbreeding 502 276 PASK] - 0
122 —\
Manufcturing 402 401 391 0
172 —\
Construction 342 346 352 - 0
60 —\
Hotel, restaurant, commerce 453 404 385 - 0
116 —\
Transportation, warehousing, communication 371 Z) 388 0
153 —\
Bank, finance 356 313 408 - 0
9 00
0
Others 1401
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
mVery much ®Much m Moderately = Notso much Not at all No answer
Details of others
| Veymuwch |  Much | Moderately | Notsomuch | Notatall | Noanswer |  Total
Education, culture
Number 47 4 0 0 0 0 51
% 92.16 7.84 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Sanitation
Number 18 1 0 0 0 0 19
% 94.74 5.26 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Law
Number 7 0 0 0 0 0 7
% 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Barber, beauty treatment
Number 4 1 0 0 0 0 5
% 80.00 20.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Media
Number 3 1 0 0 0 0 4
% 75.00 25.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
Public service
Number 2 1 0 0 0 0 3
% 66.67 3333 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
4-2-7. Others
Number 8 0 0 0 0 0 8
% 100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
No answer
Number 1 1 0 0 0 0 2
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% | s000 ] 5000 ] 000 [ 000 [ 000 [ 000 | 10000

4-3. Choose three reasons why you want to work in the sectors selected in the previous question (Question 4-2)

Good income | Stableincome | Guaranteed | Easeofwork | One’sabilities |  Security Workplace Total
benefits and can be utilized |  provided close to home
pensions
Number 1,242 629 279 305 943 650 439 4492
% 27.65 14.00 6.21 6.79 21.10 1447 9.77 99.99
439
1242
= Good income 650
= Stable income
= Guaranteed benefits and pensions
Ease of work
One’s abilities can be utilized
Security provided
Workplace close to home 948 629

305

5. To what extent are the following benefits important in changing your current residence?

| Veymuch | Much | Moderately Not so much Notatall | Missingvalue Total
5-1. Opportunity to obtain more income
Number 1,053 289 118 23 17 0 1,500
% 70.20 19.27 787 1.53 113 0.00 100.00
5-2. Opportunity to utilize your talents
Number 683 519 232 41 25 0 1,500
% 45.53 34.60 1547 273 1.67 0.00 100.00
5-3. Opportunity to improve your talents
Number 677 430 297 65 31 0 1,500
% 45.13 28.67 19.80 433 2.07 0.00 100.01
5-4. Better education for your children
Number 828 313 219 81 58 1 1,500
% 55.20 20.87 14.60 540 387 0.07 100.01
5-5. Opportunity to improve your living condition
Number 849 469 136 31 15 0 1,500
% 56.60 31.27 9.07 2,07 1.00 0.00 100.01
5-6. Guarantee of security and stability
Number 670 408 259 113 50 0 1,500
% 44.67 27.20 17.27 753 333 0.00 100.00
5-7. Enhancement of social welfare
Number 367 280 387 330 136 0 1,500
% 2447 18.67 25.80 22.00 9.07 0.00 100.01
5-8. Basic amenities (water, electricity, gas, etc.) are substantial
Number 721 430 238 80 31 0 1,500
% 48.07 28.67 15.87 533 2.07 0.00 100.01
5-9. Housing situation
Number 702 425 226 116 31 0 1,500
% 46.80 2833 15.07 173 207 0.00 100.00

5-10. Situation of social infrastructure such as schools and hospitals
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Number 688 443 232 101 30 1 1,500
% 45.87 29.87 1547 6.73 2.00 0.07 100.01
5-11. Operationality of markets (accessibility to supplies)

Number 542 400 342 172 44 0 1,500
% 36.13 26.67 22.80 1147 293 0.00 100.00
5-12. Your family, relatives, friends, and acquaintances are in that place

Number 247 365 419 318 151 0 1,500
% 1647 2433 27.93 2120 10.07 0.00 100.00
5-13. Living with your family

Number 394 436 321 220 129 0 1,500
% 26.27 29.07 21.40 14.67 8.60 0.00 100.01
5-14. Need for private space

Number 402 401 309 257 131 0 1,500
% 26.80 26.73 20.60 17.13 8.73 0.00 99.99
5-15. Culture (in the place) is similar to yours

Number 234 315 394 312 245 0 1,500
% 15.60 21.00 26.27 20.80 16.33 0.00 100.00
5-16. Language (in the place) is your native language

Number 356 347 281 227 289 0 1,500
% 2373 23.13 18.73 15.13 19.27 0.00 99.99
5-17. Religious allegiance

Number 199 248 473 272 308 0 1,500
% 13.27 16.53 31.53 18.13 20.53 0.00 99.99
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Opportunity to obtain more income
Opportunity to utilize your talents
Opportunity to improve your talents

Better education for your children
Opportunity to improve your living condition
Guarantee of security and stability

Enhancement of social welfare

Basic amenities (water, electricity, gas, etc.) are
substantial

Housing situation

Situation of social infrastructure such as schools and
hospitals

Revitalization of markets and physical distribution
services (accessibility to supplies)

Your family, relatives, friends, and acquaintances are in
that place

Living with your family
Need for private space
Culture (in the place) is similar to yours

Language (in the place) is your native language

1053 289 118 |
50
41«%\
683 519 232 0]
31
677 430 207 [
58 .
828 313 219 [l
31 15—\
849 469 136 )
50\
670 408 259 0
136 —~_
367 280 387 0
31~
721 430 ZLINE0 0
31—\
702 425 226 NG
30—\
688 448 232 1
44~
542 400 342 0
151~
247 365 419 318 0
129\
394 436 321 | 2 B
131 ~_
402 401 309 0
234 315 394 312 245 0
356 347 I 227 289 0
308 0

Religious belonging  [EL) 248 473

0%

10%

20%

® Very much important ® Important ®m Moderately = Not so important

30% 40% 50%

60%

Not important at all

70%

80%

90% 100%

Missing value

6-1. To what extent do you expect the following foreign countries’ (or organizations’) activity?
| Veymuch | Much | Moderately | Notsomuch | Notatall | Donotknow | Noanswer |  Total

6-1-1. USA
Number 117 232 269 268 614 0 0 1,500
% 7.8 1547 17.93 17.87 40.93 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-2. Russia
Number 514 431 237 153 165 0 0 1,500
% 3427 28.73 15.80 10.20 11.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-3. UK
Number 133 229 491 333 314 0 0 1,500
% 8.87 15.27 32.73 22.20 20.93 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-4. France
Number 147 214 486 318 335 0 0 1,500
% 9.80 14.27 3240 2120 22.33 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-5. China
Number 688 452 182 141 37 0 0 1,500
% 4587 30.13 12.13 940 247 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-6. Germany
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Number 326 395 414 209 156 0 0 1,500
% 21.73 2633 27.60 1393 1040 0.00 0.00 99.99
6-1-7. Saudi Arabia

Number 120 268 N 350 390 0 0 1,500
% 8.00 17.87 24.80 2333 26.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-8. Egypt

Number 250 414 430 306 100 0 0 1,500
% 16.67 27.60 28.67 2040 6.67 0.00 0.00 100.01
6-1-9. Turkey

Number 199 155 249 330 567 0 0 1,500
% 13.27 10.33 16.60 22.00 37.80 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-10. Tran

Number 470 387 218 162 263 0 0 1,500
% 31.33 25.80 1453 10.80 1753 0.00 0.00 99.99
6-1-11. Japan

Number 546 384 321 175 74 0 0 1,500
% 36.40 25.60 21.40 11.67 4.93 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-12. Lebanon

Number 177 220 462 333 308 0 0 1,500
% 11.80 14.67 30.80 2220 20.53 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-13. Jordan

Number 152 258 477 326 287 0 0 1,500
% 10.13 17.20 31.80 21.73 19.13 0.00 0.00 99.99
6-1-14. Qatar

Number 117 243 318 378 444 0 0 1,500
% 7.80 16.20 21.20 25.20 29.60 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-15. Sweden

Number 278 286 458 304 173 0 0 1,499
% 18.55 19.08 30.55 20.28 11.54 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-16. North Korea

Number 258 293 331 363 255 0 0 1,500
% 17.20 19.53 2207 2420 17.00 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-17. India

Number 309 324 340 355 172 0 0 1,500
% 20.60 21.60 2267 23.67 1147 0.00 0.00 100.01
6-1-18. Brazil

Number 247 204 466 389 194 0 0 1,500
% 1647 13.60 31.07 2593 12.93 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-19. South Africa

Number 190 170 304 525 311 0 0 1,500
% 12.67 11.33 2027 35.00 20.73 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-20. NATO

Number 129 57 226 238 850 0 0 1,500
% 8.60 3.80 15.07 15.87 56.67 0.00 0.00 100.01
6-1-21.EU

Number 220 216 344 329 390 0 0 1,499
% 14.68 1441 2295 21.95 26.02 0.00 0.00 100.01
6-1-22. UN

Number 365 310 309 21 295 0 0 1,500
% 2433 20.67 20.60 14.73 19.67 0.00 0.00 100.00
6-1-23. Others

Number 11 8 3 1 9 1 1,467 1,500
% 0.73 0.53 0.20 0.07 0.60 0.07 97.80 100.00
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USA

Russia

UK

France

China
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Saudi Arabia

Egypt

Turkey

Iran
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Jordan
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North Korea

India

Brazil
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NATO
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Others
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0%

117

232

147 214
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152
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220
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10%

258

243
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226

216

20%

269

395
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414

249

318

286

293
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238

310

30%

268

318
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414
350
430
330
387 218 162
384 321

477

344

40%

331

466

378
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340
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1467

50%

®Very much ®Much ™ Moderately = Notso much

25

525

329

60%

= Not at all

70%
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304

363

355

389

221

182

209
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80%

Do not know

175

90%

No answer

o

o

o
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6-2. Which country or organization do you think has contributed to your living condition?

Number %

USA 35 233
Russia 301 20.07
UK 4 0.27
France 9 0.60
China 291 19.40
Germany 225 15.00
Saudi Arabia 38 253
Egypt 43 2.87
Turkey 113 7.53
Iran 118 7.87
Japan 45 3.00
Lebanon 31 207
Jordan 43 287
Qatar 23 1.53
Sweden 22 147
North Korea 4 0.27
India 4 0.27
Brazil 6 0.40
South Africa 0 0.00
NATO 4 0.27
EU 5 0.33
UN 109 727

Others 27 1.8
Total 1,500 100.02

North Korea Indla Bra2|l South Afrlca NATO, EU, UN, Others, USA

yg/ 21 35 Russia,
Sweden 301
Qatar

23

Jordan
43 \
Lebanon, __——,
31
Japan, /
45
France

Iran,___— 9
118
Turkey, / T _chim
113 291
Egypt /

43

Saudi Arabia,
38

Germany,
225

26
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6-3. Which country or organization do you think is the greatest external threat for you?

Number

USA 622 4147
Russia 100 6.67
UK 15
France 8 0.53
China 6 0.40
Germany 5 0.33
Saudi Arabia 52 347
Egypt 1 0.07
Turkey 348 23.20
Iran 151 10.07
Japan 0 0.00
Lebanon 8 0.53
Jordan 3 0.20
Qatar 48 320
Sweden 0 0.00
North Korea 2 0.13
India 4 0.27
Brazil 0 0.00
South Africa 0 0.00
NATO 83 5.53
EU 10 0.67
UN 11 0.73
Others 23

Total 1,500 100.00

North Korea Indla

Jordan
Lebanon _,,——””””””
Japan
0
Iran
151

Turkey, /

348

Egypt, Saudi Arabia, my, J \— W UK
1

BraZ|I

52

South Afrlca NATO, EU,

USA,
622

Russia,

5 6 8 15
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6-4. In your opinion, to what extent do the following issues concern Syrian citizens?

Very much Important Moderately Not so important | Not important at all Total
important

6-4-1. To protect the freedom of speech and media
Number 436 438 442 153 31 1,500
% 29.07 29.20 2947 10.20 2.07 100.01
6-4-2. To fight against corruption
Number 1,136 243 102 18 1 1,500
% 75.73 16.20 6.80 1.20 0.07 100.00
6-4-3. To provide welfare and social security
Number 924 474 88 13 1 1,500
% 61.60 31.60 587 0.87 0.07 100.01
6-4-4. To develop the economy
Number 942 425 116 17 0 1,500
% 62.80 2833 173 113 0.00 99.99
6-4-5. To strengthen the sovereign government in all the Syrian lands
Number 730 456 187 66 61 1,500
% 48.67 30.40 1247 440 4.07 100.01
6-4-6. To maintain the public security and normal life in all the Syrian lands
Number 959 362 98 75 6 1,500
% 63.93 24.13 6.53 5.00 040 99.99
6-4-7. To strengthen the awareness and cohesion of the people as Syrians
Number 663 502 260 67 8 1,500
% 44.20 3347 17.33 447 0.53 100.00
6-4-8. To implement the agreement of stopping the fighting
Number 949 350 165 26 10 1,500
% 63.27 2333 11.00 1.73 0.67 100.00
6-4-9. To make an effort to promote the understanding between citizens who have different political attitudes or opinions
Number 555 507 345 87 6 1,500
% 37.00 33.80 23.00 5.80 040 100.00
6-4-10. To annihilate terrorists
Number 1,239 207 44 9 1 1,500
% 82.60 13.80 293 0.60 0.07 100.00
6-4-11. To end any forms of foreign interference/intervention in the Syrian internal affairs
Number 1,072 345 74 8 1 1,500
% 7147 23.00 493 0.53 0.07 100.00
6-4-12. To force out the illegal foreign forces from the Syrian lands
Number 1,154 280 58 5 3 1,500
% 76.93 18.67 387 033 0.20 100.00
6-4-13. To abolish the economic sanction on Syria
Number 1,278 134 58 29 1 1,500
% 85.20 8.93 3.87 1.93 0.07 100.00
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153
To protect the freedom of speech and media 436 438 442 il

To fight against corruption 1136 243 1

13
To provide welfare and social security 924 474
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To develop the economy 942 425 1 0
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To strengthen the sovereign government in all the Syrian 730 456 187 61
lands
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To maintain the public security and normal life in all the 959 362 98
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6-5. Among the tasks 6-4 listed in the previous question, which do you think is the most important?

Number %
To protect the freedom of speech and media 12 0.81
To fight against corruption 230 15.56
To provide welfare and social security 32 217
To develop the economy 89 6.02
To strengthen the sovereign government in all the
. 27 1.83
Syrian lands
To maintain the public security and normal life in 7 480
all the Syrian lands '
To strengthen the awareness and cohesion of the
. 13 0.88
people as Syrians
To make an effort to promote the understanding
between citizens who have different political 7 047
attitudes or opinions
To annihilate terrorists 231 15.63
To end any forms of foreign
interference/intervention in the Syrian internal 86 5.82
affairs
To force out the illegal foreign forces from the 169 143
Syrian lands
To abolish the economic sanction on Syria 511 3457
Total 1,478 99.99

= To protect the freedom of speech and
media

= To fight against corruption

= To provide welfare and social security

= To develop the economy 511

= To strengthen the sovereign
government in all the Syrian lands

= To maintain the public security and
normal life in all the Syrian lands

= To strengthen the awareness and
cohesion of the people as Syrians

To make an effort to promote the
understanding between citizens who
have different political attitudes or

%igiﬁﬂﬁilate terrorists !

169/ \ 231

To end any forms of foreign
interference/intervention in the Syrian
internal affairs

To force out the illegal foreign forces
from the Syrian lands
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7-1-1. Which media do you use the most to obtain daily news? Please choose one. And please specify the name of
the media below.

Number %
Newspaper 15 1.00
TV 656 4373
Radio 20 1.33
Internet 173 11.53
Soglal network service, such as Facebook and 568 3787
Twitter
Conversation with other people 68 4.53
Total 1,500 99.99
News 68
= paper .
=TV
= Radio
568
Internet
Social network service, such as
Facebook and Twitter
Conversation with other people
173—
7-1-2. Name of media
Number %
Facebook 539 35.93
Al-Ikhbariya Suriya Channel 131 8.73
al-Mayadeen Channel 98 6.53
Syrian Satellite Channel 97 647
Sama Satellite Channel 85 5.67
al-Jazeera Channel 55 3.67
Syrian TV (Television Suriya) 54 3.6
al-Arabiyya Channel 51 34
Conversation with other people 49 327
Orient News 44 293
Others 297 19.8
Total 1,500 100.00
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" 297
Facebook \

= The Syrian News channel

= Al-Mayadeen channel I 539

= Syrian satellite channel 44

—

= Sama satellite channel

49___—
= al-Jazeera
= Syrian TV S
al-Arabiya 54__—
Conversation with other people 55
Orient News
85 131
Others 97/ 98
7-2-1. Do you use internet services, such as SNS or Blog, to send out information?
Yes No Total
Number 1,185 315 1,500
% 79.00 21.00 100.00

315

=Yes
No

\_ 1185

7-2-2. How often do you use internet services to search for information?

Number %

Less than once per month 1 0.08
Once per month 3 0.25
2-3 times per month 18 1.52
Once per week 27 228
2-6 times per week 125 10.55
All week days 399 33.67
Several times per day 612 51.65
Total 1,185 100.00
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= |_ess than once per month
= Once per month

= 2-3 times per month

= Once per week

= 2-6 times per week

= All week days

« Several times per day
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7-2-3. What is the most important purpose of using internet services?

Number %

To express my opinions on politics and society 66 5.57
To enjoy communication with family and friends 876 73.92
For my own business activities 24 18.90
Others 19 1.60
Total 1,185 99.99

= To express my opinions on politics
and society

= To enjoy communication with family
and friends

= For my own business activities

Others

66

19
|/

224 a\ l

\876

7-2-4. What is the reason for not using internet services to send out information?

Number %

Because I am too busy 52 1651
Because I do not have an internet connection 75 23.81
Because I do not know how to use them 78 24.76
Because [ want to avoid unnecessary troubles 36 11.43
Because I am not interested in them 67 21.27
Others 7 222
Total 315 100.00

= Because | am too busy

= Because | do not have an internet
connection

= Because | do not know how to use
them

= Because | want to avoid unnecessary
troubles

Because | am not interested in them

Others
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8. If the election of the People’s Assembly were held, would you participate in that?

Yes No Total
Number 1,006 494 1,500
% 67.07 32.93 100.00

494

= Yes
No

9. Among the following communities or regions, which do you identify with most strongly? Choose up to three
from the communities or regions listed below.

| 9-1. The strongest | 9-2. Second strongest | 9-3. Third strongest
(1) Islamic world
Number 79 34 55
% 527 221 3.67
(2) Arab world
Number 46 127 221
% 307 847 1473
(3) Middle East
Number 13 18 88
% 0.87 1.20 5.87
(4) Arab Mashrig
Number 2 24 60
% 0.13 1.60 4.00
(5) Syria
Number 544 263 494
% 36.27 17.53 32.93
(6) Your governorate
Number 211 795 140
% 14.07 53.00 933
(7) Your town or village
Number 605 160 263
% 40.33 10.67 17.53
No answer
Number 0 79 179
% 0.00 5217 11.93
Total 1,500 1,500 1,500
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13 2
The strongest 211 605 0

34 18 24

Second strongest\ - 795 160 79
Third strongest  [&45 221 88 60 140 263 179
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
| [slamic world = Arab world ® Middle East m Arab Mashriq
m Syria Your governorate Your town or village  No answer
10. To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
Strongly support Support Neutral Do not support | Do not supportat | | do not know Total
much all

10-1. Syria should remain an integrated state in accordance with the existing system
Number 815 261 174 119 131 0 1,500
% 54.33 17.40 11.60 793 8.73 0.00 99.99
10-2. To implement the Local Administration Law No. 107 to give more powers to the governorate
Number 442 391 294 204 164 5 1,500
% 2947 26.07 19.60 13.60 10.93 0.33 100.00
10-3. To give the Kurdish areas the privilege
Number 51 91 215 47 670 1 1,500
% 340 6.07 14.33 3147 44.67 0.07 100.01
10-4. Syria should play a role in cooperation among the Mashriq states
Number 506 502 367 105 20 0 1,500
% 33.73 3347 2447 7.00 133 0.00 100.00
10-5. Syria should play a role in solidarity of the Arab states
Number 667 463 280 68 22 0 1,500
% 447 30.87 18.67 453 147 0.00 100.01
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Syria should remain an integrated state in accordance with

To implement the Local Administration Law No. 107 to

the existing system

give more powers to the governorate

Syria should play a role in solidarity of the Arab states

m Strongly support ®Support ® Neutral

51
To give the Kurdish areas the privilege\ 91 215 -

Syria should play a role in cooperation among the Mashriq

states

442

506

0% 20%

= Do not support much

391

667

40%

Do not support at all

502

815 261 174 .

131

_\
/—0

164
_\

o B

670

105

367

68

463

60% 80%

I do not

-5

20
AN

/—0

22 —\
280 B 0

100%

know

11-1. To what extent do you rely on the following persons and institutions to form your personal opinions?

Strongly support Support Neutral Do not support | Do not support at all Total
much

11-1-1. Families and relatives
Number 564 489 264 103 80 1,500
% 37.60 32,60 17.60 0.87 533 100.00
11-1-2. Local environment
Number 242 464 449 199 146 1,500
% 16.13 30.93 29.93 1327 9.73 99.99
11-1-3. Public media
Number 195 247 369 331 358 1,500
% 13.00 1647 24.60 22.07 23.87 100.01
11-1-4. Tribal leaders
Number 51 97 234 318 800 1,500
% 3.40 647 15.60 21.20 53.33 100.00
11-1-5. Religious men
Number 132 276 340 342 410 1,500
% 8.80 1840 22.67 22.80 27.33 100.00
11-1-6. Colleagues at work or study, etc.
Number 265 546 356 171 162 1,500
% 17.67 3640 23.73 11.40 10.80 100.00
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Families and relatives 564 489 264 103 80
Local environment 242 464 449 199 146
Public media 195 247 369 331 358

51
Tribal Ieaders\ 97 234 318 800

Religious men [ikyA 276 340 342 410
Colleagues at work or study, etc. 265 546 356 171 162
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Strongly relyon  mRely on = Neutral Not rely on Not rely on at all

11-2. When you are facing following problems, whom do you talk to? Among the options listed from (1) to (14),
choose top three, to whom you talk most frequently.

11-2-1. When you get robbed by a mugger

| Most frequently | Second most frequently Third most frequently
(1) Government (ministries)
Number 29 116 28
% 1.93 173 1.87
(2) Governorate
Number 1 19 13
% 0.07 1.27 0.87
(3) Municipal mayor
Number 6 28 6
% 0.40 1.87 0.40
(4) Military
Number 20 8 3
% 1.33 0.53 0.20
(5) Police
Number 1,103 72 17
% 73.53 4.80 1.13
(6) Party to which you belong
Number 2 12 4
% 0.13 0.80 0.27
(7) Village leaders
Number 31 136 10
% 2,07 9.07 0.67
(8) Leader of your local community
Number 2 73 8
% 0.13 487 0.53
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(9) Tribal chief
Number 3 63 3
% 0.20 420 0.20
(10) Religious men
Number 6 156 11
% 0.40 1040 0.73
(11) Civil society organizations
Number 1 20 8
% 0.07 133 0.53
(12) Colleagues at work
Number 25 83 205
% 1.67 5.53 13.67
(13) Family and relatives
Number 233 66 288
% 15.53 440 19.20
(14) Friends and neighbors
Number 38 92 555
% 2.53 6.13 37.00
No answer
Number 0 556 341
% 0.00 37.07 2273
Total 1,500 1,500 1,500
- J], 6, 20 31— 2 /fr 1
2
| /— $ ~0
Most frequently 233 38
28
19 8 12
Second most L IRAREa 156 2083 66 92 556
frequently
63
13 4 17
28 /
Third most
frequently 205 288 555 341
N e
10 8 -3 11
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Government (ministries) m Governorate = Municipal mayor
u Military m Police m Party to which you belong
u Village leaders u |eader of your local community Tribal chief
Religious men Civil society organizations Colleagues at work

11-2-2. When you have trouble with family and relatives regarding inheritance of assets

| Most frequently | Second most frequently | Third most frequently
(1) Government (ministries)
Number 78 555 55
% 5.20 37.00 3.67
(2) Governorate
Number 24 166 12
% 1.60 11.07 0.80
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(3) Municipal mayor

Number 11 82 9
% 0.73 547 0.60
(4) Military

Number 233 4 1
% 15.53 0.27 0.07
(5) Police

Number 108 1 18
% 7.20 0.07 1.20
(6) Party to which you belong

Number 17 43 49
% 1.13 287 327
(7) Village leaders

Number 59 29 23
% 393 1.93 1.53
(8) Leader of your local community

Number 24 18 26
% 1.60 1.20 1.73
(9) Tribal chief

Number 11 19 22
% 0.73 1.27 147
(10) Religious men

Number 41 37 15
% 273 247 1.00
(11) Civil society organizations

Number 3 102 32
% 0.20 6.80 213
(12) Colleagues at work

Number 57 142 376
% 3.80 947 25.07
(13) Family and relatives

Number 245 166 56
% 16.33 11.07 373
(14) Friends and neighbors

Number 210 135 269
% 14.00 9.00 17.93
No answer

Number 379 1 531
% 2527 0.07 358
Total 1,500 1,500 1,500
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24 ‘\ /’ 11 17 o4 11 4
\ 1
Most frequently  [g:] 233 108 I 41 57 245 210 379
1 18
-~ 1
Second most 166 82 37 102 142 166 135 1
frequently
I
2
1 9
9
18 23
2L L%~ 2
Third most
frequently 32 376 56 269 537
22 / \— 15
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Government (ministries) m Governorate = Municipal mayor
= Military m Police m Party to which you belong

= Village leaders
Religious men

m Leader of your local community
Civil society organizations

Tribal chief
Colleagues at work

Family and relatives Friends and neighbors No answer
11-2-3. When you are looking for a job
| Most frequently Second most frequently Third most frequently
(1) Government (ministries)
Number 108 171 190
% 7.20 1140 12.67
(2) Governorate
Number 63 331 202
% 420 22.07 1347
(3) Municipal mayor
Number 98 52 760
% 6.53 347 50.67
(4) Military
Number 21 2 2
% 1.40 0.13 0.13
(5) Police
Number 92 3 1
% 6.13 0.20 0.07
(6) Party to which you belong
Number 13 59 93
% 0.87 393 6.20
(7) Village leaders
Number 81 23 159
% 540 1.53 10.60
(8) Leader of your local community
Number 9 12 10
% 2.80 0.80 0.67
(9) Tribal chief
Number 26 21 16
% 1.73 1.40 1.07
(10) Religious men
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Number 15 79 17
% 1.00 521 1.13
(11) Civil society organizations
Number 11 20 2
% 0.73 1.33 147
(12) Colleagues at work
Number 71 45 6
% 473 3.00 0.40
(13) Family and relatives
Number 125 163 13
% 8.33 10.87 0.87
(14) Friends and neighbors
Number 210 158 8
% 14.00 10.53 0.53
No answer
Number 524 361 1
% 34.93 24.07 0.07
Total 1,500 1,500 1,500
21 13 26 15
| | L—11
Most frequently  ERE0LIRNCERNNC):] 92 71 125 210 524
23
1 21
25| /
Second most frequently ﬁ‘ 79 45 163 158 361
N
20
1 16 17 122
10 \ /
Third most frequently -1
//
8

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
B Government (ministries) m Governorate
= Military m Police
= Village leaders = Leader of your local community
Religious men Civil society organizations

11-2-4. When you are in economically difficult situations

70%

6—13

80% 90%  100%

® Municipal mayor

u Party to which you belong
Tribal chief
Colleagues at work

| Most frequently | Second most frequently | Third most frequently
(1) Government (ministries)
Number 248 204 92
% 16.53 13.60 6.13
(2) Governorate
Number 4 100 625
% 0.27 6.67 41.67
(3) Municipal mayor
Number 1 30 242
% 0.07 533 16.13
(4) Military
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Number 1 5 7
% 0.07 033 047
(5) Police

Number 68 4 6
% 453 0.27 0.40
(6) Party to which you belong

Number 2 127 40
% 0.13 847 2,67
(7) Village leaders

Number 49 19 71
% 327 1.27 473
(8) Leader of your local community

Number 16 19 22
% 1.07 1.27 147
(9) Tribal chief

Number 22 12 35
% 147 0.80 233
(10) Religious men

Number 178 16 23
% 11.87 1.07 1.53
(11) Civil society organizations

Number 6 39 10
% 0.40 2.60 0.67
(12) Colleagues at work

Number 80 66 24
% 533 440 1.60
(13) Family and relatives

Number 612 84 8
% 40.80 5.60 0.53
(14) Friends and neighbors

Number 213 190 19
% 14.20 12.67 1.27
No answer

Number 0 535 276
% 0.00 35.67 184
Total 1,500 1,500 1,500
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Most frequently

Second most

frequently 2

0

612 213

4 1919

"\
80 1

100

27 II 3966 84 190 535
I

1216

8 "\ 22 943
7 [
=
Third most
frequently 92 625 242 I35 19 276

0% 10%

m Government (ministries)

m Military

m Village leaders
Religious men
Family and relatives

210

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Governorate = Municipal mayor
m Police m Party to which you belong
m Leader of your local community Tribal chief
Civil society organizations Colleagues at work
Friends and neighbors No answer

11-2-5. When your area needs more roads, schools, or hospitals

| Most frequently Second most frequently Third most frequently
(1) Government (ministries)
Number 99 76 385
% 6.60 507 25.67
(2) Governorate
Number 17 29 196
% 1.13 1.93 13.07
(3) Municipal mayor
Number 45 12 146
% 3.00 0.80 9.73
(4) Military
Number 3 2 4
% 0.20 0.13 027
(5) Police
Number 82 1 14
% 547 0.07 093
(6) Party to which you belong
Number 8 4 2
% 0.53 0.27 2.80
(7) Village leaders
Number 83 4 78
% 553 0.27 520
(8) Leader of your local community
Number 33 3 4
% 220 0.20 287
(9) Tribal chief
Number 65 3 11
% 433 0.20 0.73
(10) Religious men

44



RSGC-Online Paper Series No. 15: Research Report No. 8

Number 155 7 16
% 10.33 0.47 1.07
(11) Civil society organizations
Number 6 3 47
% 0.40 0.20 3.13
(12) Colleagues at work
Number 117 174 5
% 7.80 11.60 0.33
(13) Family and relatives
Number 126 943 0
% 8.40 62.87 0.00
(14) Friends and neighbors
Number 290 238 13
% 1933 15.87 0.87
No answer
Number 3N 1 500
% 24.73 0.07 33.33
Total 1,500 1,500 1,500
17 3
Most frequently  [CIINFI:Y) :HSS 65 155 6 117 126 290 371
14
2
12
Second most
frequently 76 29 174 943 238 1
3
7 14 nrie. 5
3
4-3 4
Third most
frequently 385 196 146 43 47
13
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Government (ministries) m Governorate ® Municipal mayor
m Military m Police m Party to which you belong
m Village leaders Leader of your local community Tribal chief
Religious men Civil society organizations Colleagues at work

Family and relatives

Friends and neighbors

No answer

11-3. Regarding your choice for Q 11-2, why do you talk to the people or organizations you’ve chosen?

Because they are close to Because they have the Because it is the custom of Total
political power and economic or financial power | my community to do so

influential political parties to solve the problem
11-3-1. When you get robbed by a mugger
Number 1,046 234 220 1,500
% 69.73 15.60 14.67 100.00
11-3-2. When you have a trouble with family and relatives regarding inheritance of assets
Number 339 383 718 1,500
% 22.60 2553 51.87 100.00
11-3-3. When you are looking for a job
Number 731 560 209 1,500
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% | 4873 | 3133 | 13.93 99.99
11-3-4. When you are in economically difficult situations

Number 156 823 521 1,500
% 10.40 54.87 3473 100.00
11-3-5. When your area needs more roads, schools, or hospitals

Number 845 607 48 1,500
% 56.33 4047 320 100.00

When you get robbed by a mugger 1046 234 220

When you have a trouble with family and relatives

regarding inheritance of assets — — U
When you are looking for a job 731 560 209
When you are in economically difficult situations 3] 823 521

When your area needs more roads, schools or hospitals 845 607 48

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Because they are close to political power and influential political parties

m Because they have the economic or financial power to solve the problem
Because it is the custom of my community to do so
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Demographics
D1. Sex
Number %
Male 985 65.67
Female 515 34.33
Total 1,500 100.00
= Male
= Female
D2. Birth year
Region Number %
1950~59 79 527
1960~69 286 19.07
1970~79 378 2520
1980~89 385 2567
1990~99 299 19.93
2000~ 73 487
Total 1,500 100.00
= 1950~59
= 1960~69
= 1970~79
= 1980~89
= 1990~99
2000~

D3. Current address

City Male Female Total %
Damascus 84 72 156 10.40
Damascus suburb 102 54 156 1040
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Daraa 99 33 132 8.80
Aleppo 91 41 132 8.80
Idlib 101 31 132 8.80
Hims 86 46 132 8.80
Hama 81 51 132 8.80
Latakia 70 62 132 8.80
Tartous 68 64 132 8.80
Hasaka 105 27 132 8.80
Deir Ezzor 98 34 132 8.80
Total 985 515 1,500 100.00
132 156
m Damascus
= Damascus surburb 182
m Daraa 156
= Aleppo 132
= |dlib — 132
= Hims
Hamah 182/
U132
Latakia /
Tartus 132 \ 132
D4. Since when have you been living in your current address (mentioned in question D3)
Number %
1952~59 37 247
1960~69 147 9.80
1970~79 228 15.20
1980~89 293 19.53
1990~99 307 2047
2000~09 202 1347
2010 18 1.20
2011 18 1.20
2012 35 233
2013 20 1.33
2014 31 207
2015 21 1.40
2016 22 1.47
2017 23 1.53
2018 44 2.93
2019 35 233
2020 15 1.00
2021 4 0.27
Total 1,500 100.00
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2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021,

21 22 23 44 35 15 4 152D,
2014, el 3T 1960-1969,
31 \ 147
2013,
20 00—

2012,

35 /
2011, — 1970—-1979,
18 228
2010,

18

20002009, —
202

1980-1989,

y 2

1990-1999,
307 00

D5. Where is your birthplace? Please answer if it was different from the current address.

City Number %
Damascus 136 9.07
Damascus suburb 166 1107
Daraa 152 10.13
al-Suwayda 6 0.40
Quneitra 5 033
Aleppo 152 10.13
Idlib 61 4.07
Hims 155 1033
Hama 141 940
Latakia 127 847
Tartous 126 840
Hasaka 134 893
Deir Ezzor 130 8.67
Ragqqa 5 0.33
Lebanon 2 0.13
Jordan 1 0.07
Venezuela 1 0.07

Total 1,500 100.00
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= Damascus

= Damascus surburb

= Daraa

= As-Suwayda

= Quneitra

= Aleppo

= |dlib

= Hims 126

= Hamah

= Latakia

= Tartus
Al-Hasakah 127
Deir ez-Zor
Raqgga
Lebanon
Jordan
Venezuela

D6. How many people does your household have?

Number %

1 15 1.00
2 42 280
3 132 8.80
4 273 1820
5 316 2107
6 246 1640
7 185 1233
8 153 10.20
9 62 413
10 25 1.67
11 19 1.27
12 19 1.27
13 5 0.33
14 5 0.33
15 1 0.07
16 1 0.07
19 1 0.07

Total 1,500 100.01

10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 1, 2,

1 1 15 42

p e

3,
8. 132
153
4,
273
P
185 '
, / \5’
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D7. What is your relationship with the head of your household?

Number %
Head of the household 842 56.13
Spouse 315 21.00
Member of households 343 2287
Others 0 0.00
Total 1,500 100.00

= Head of the household

= Spouse

= Member of households
Others

D8. What is your current marital status?

Number %
Single 330 2200
Married 1050 7000
Bereaved spouse 89 593
Divorced 31 2.07
Other 0 0.00
Total 1,500 100.00
= Single
= Married

= Bereaved spouse
Divorced
Other
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D9. How do you describe your religion?

Number %
Islam Sunni Muslim 1,085 7233
Muslim Alawi 250 1667
Muslim Ismaili 21 1.40
Shia Muslim 18 1.20
Muslim Murshidi 17 1.13
Druze 5 0.33
Christian Christian 104 6.93
Total 1,500 99.99

= Sunni Muslim

= Muslim Alawi

= Muslim Ismaili

= Shia Muslim
Muslim Murshidi
Druze
Christian

D10. What is your native language?

Number %
Arabic 1467 97.80
Persian 0 0.00
Turkish 0 0.00
Kurdish 30 2.00
English 0 0.00
French 0 0.00
Others* 3 0.20
Total 1,500 100.00

Details of Others

Number %
Armenian 2 66.67
Syrian 1 3333
Total 3 100.00
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30 0 0
o0~ ,  — 8

= Arabic
= Persian
= Turkish
= Kurdish
English
French
Other

1467

D11. How much do you understand or know (read and write) for each of the following foreign languages? (except
your mother tongue)

| Very much | Much | Moderately | Not so much | Notatall | Do not know | Missing Value | Total
Persian
Number 4 2 4 159 1,331 0 0 1,500
% 0.27 0.13 0.27 10.60 88.73 0.00 0.00 100.00
Turkish
Number 3 13 17 190 1,277 0 0 1,500
% 0.20 0.87 1.13 12.67 85.13 0.00 0.00 100.00
Kurdish
Number 18 16 12 101 1,323 0 30 1,500
% 1.20 1.07 0.80 6.73 88.20 0.00 2 100.00
English
Number 174 300 326 447 253 0 0 1,500
% 11.60 20.00 21.73 29.80 16.87 0.00 0.00 100.00
French
Number 39 71 170 411 803 0 0 1,500
% 2.60 5.13 11.33 2740 53.53 0.00 0.00 99.99
Arabic
Number 33 0 0 0 1,467 0 0 1,500
% 2.20 0.00 0.00 0.00 97.80 0.00 0.00 100.00
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4 2 4
Persian

13
3 17
18 16,12 30
Kurdish\\ -
English 174 300 326 447 )
French efsSvai 170 411 )
0
33

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

®Very much ®Much = Moderately = Notsomuch = Notatall Do not know Missing value

D12. To what extent do you sympathize with the following principles/ideologies?

| Very much | Much | Moderately [Notsomuch [ Notatall Do not know Total
Arab nationalism
Number 437 591 361 65 46 0 1,500
% 29.13 3940 24.07 433 3.07 0.00 100.00
Syrian nationalism
Number 1053 347 85 9 6 0 1,500
% 7020 23.13 567 0.60 040 0.00 100.00
Kurdish nationalism
Number 32 53 236 384 795 0 1,500
% 213 353 15.73 25.60 53.00 0.00 99.99
Political Islam
Number 27 82 241 235 915 0 1,500
% 1.80 547 16.07 15.67 61.00 0.00 100.01
Liberalism
Number 19 146 384 31 640 0 1,500
% 1.27 9.73 25.60 20.73 4267 0.00 100.00
Tribalism
Number 24 84 235 245 912 0 1,500
% 1.60 5.60 15.67 16.33 60.80 0.00 100.00
Secularism
Number 103 189 427 289 492 0 1,500
% 6.87 12.60 2847 19.27 32.80 0.00 100.01
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0
Arab nationalism 437 591 361 65
6
9 0
Syrian nationalism 1,053 347 85
32
Kurdish nationalism [JEEHNERS 384 A
27
19
24
Tribalism 84 235 245 J
Secularism  gloke} 189 427 289 )

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

m\Very much ®Much mModerately = Notsomuch = Notatall Do not know

D13. What is your highest education level?

Number %

Low (Illiterate) 15 1.00
Low (Literate) 55 3.67
Elementary school 144 9.60
Secondary/Professional school 205 13.67
High school 284 18.93
Secondary professional school 241 16.07
University student 132 8.80
University graduate 395 26.33
Education higher than university graduate 29 1.93
Total 1,500 100.00

= Low (Illiterate)

= Low (Literate)

= Elementary school

= Secondary/Professional school
= High school

= Secondary professional school

= University student
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D14-1. What is your current job status?

Number %

Management and office work 212 14.13
Technical or vocational 526 3507
Services and sales 300 20.00
Agriculture worker 121 8.07
Manufacture worker 38 2.53
Retired 68 453
Student 122 8.13
Not working 113 7.53
Other careers 0 0.00

Total 1,500 99.99

113 0

212

= Management and office work
= Technical or vocational

= Services and sales

= Agriculture worker 38 ——\
= Manufacture worker
= Retired

Student \_ 526
Not working

Other careers
SOOJ

D14-2. How long do you work at your current job?

Number %

less than a year 27 1.80
2-5 191 12.73
69 172 1147
10-15 306 2040
1625 317 21.13
26-35 141 940
More than 36 43 2.87
No occupation 303 20.20
Total 1,500 100.00

= |ess than a year

=2-5

"6 43

= 10-15

" 16-25 141/
26-35

More than 36

No occupation
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D14-3. How many times have you changed your job after the beginning of the crisis?

Number %
0 1,288 85.87
1 132 8.80
2 65 433
3 13 087
4 1 007
5 1 007
Total 1,500 100.01
2, 3, 4
1 65 13 1 5
132 _ g !
T~

]

1288

D14-4. What is your previous job? How long did you work for the job? (Please write 3 previous jobs if you had.)

Previous job 1
Industry Number %
Agriculture and stockbreeding 40 2,67
Manufacturing 23 1.53
Construction 2 0.13
Hotel, restaurant, commerce 67 447
Transportation, warehousing, communication 30 2.00
Others* 50 333
No answer 0 0.00
No change jobs 1,288 85.87
Total 1,500 100.00
Details of Others
Industry Number %
Education, culture 17 34.00
Labor 6 12.00
Free-lance profession 4 8.00
Barber, beauty treatment 4 8.00
Company employee 3 6.00
Public service 3 6.00
Office worker 3 6.00
Financial institution, insurance 2 4,00
Sanitation 2 4.00
Accountant 1 2.00
Guard 1 2.00
Shooting 1 2.00
Office worker 1 2.00
Religious job 1 2.00
Employee 1 2.00

o
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Total 50 | 100.00
Previous job 1
40 23
= Agriculture and stockbreeding
= Manufacturing
= Construction
Hotel, restaurant, commerce
Transportation, warehousing,
communication
Others
No answer
1288
Previous job 2
Industry Number %
Agriculture and stockbreeding 7 047
Manufacturing 12 0.80
Hotel, restaurant, commerce 31 207
Transportation, warehousing, communication 15 1.00
Others** 15 1.00
No answer 132 8.80
No change jobs 1,288 85.87
Total 1,500 100.01
Details of Others
Industry Number %
Labor 3 20.00
Barber, beauty treatment 2 13.33
Assistant 1 6.67
Household labor 1 6.67
Public service 1 6.67
National defense army 1 6.67
Office worker 1 6.67
Charity 1 0.67
Free-lance profession 1 6.67
Religious job 1 6.67
Sanitation 1 6.67
Others 1 6.67
Total 15 100.03
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Previous job 2 12
31
15
15
= Agriculture and stockbreeding 132
= Manufacturing

Hotel, restaurant, commerce

Transportation, warehousing,

communicationtion

Other

No answer

No change jobs

1288
Previous job 3
Industry Number %
Agriculture and stockbreeding 2 0.13
Manufacturing 2 0.13
Construction 1 0.07
Hotel, restaurant, commerce 3 0.20
Transportation, warehousing, communication 1 0.07
Others 4 0.27
No answer 199 13.27
No change jobs 1,288 85.87
Total 1,500 100.01
Details of Others
Industry Number %

Labor 3 75.00
Office worker 1 25.00
Total 4 100.00
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Previous job 3 LR

2 v,
= Agriculture and stockbreeding 2
= Manufacturing 199
= Construction
Hotel, restaurant, commerce
Transportation, warehousing,
communicationtion
Others
No answer
No change jobs 1288
D14-5. To what extent do you consider the following points when you change the job?
| Verymuch |  Much | Moderately | Notsomuch | Notatall | Donotknow |Nochangejobs|  Total
14-5-1. Opportunity to obtain a high income
Number 137 54 17 1 3 0 1,288 1,500
% 9.00 4.00 1.00 0.07 0.20 0.00 85.87 100.00
14-5-2. Opportunity to use your ability
Number 70 11 52 9 4 0 1,288 1,500
% 4.67 5.13 347 0.6 0.27 0.00 85.87 100.01
14-5-3. Opportunity to develop your ability
Number 74 66 60 10 2 0 1,288 1,500
% 493 440 4.00 0.67 0.13 0.00 85.87 100.00
14-5-4. Opportunity to improve your life condition
Number 141 46 20 2 3 0 1,288 1,500
% 9.40 3.07 1.33 0.13 0.20 0.00 85.87 100.00
14-5-5. To obtain your safety
Number 83 76 34 12 7 0 1,288 1,500
% 1553 507 227 0.80 047 0.00 85.87 100.01
14-5-6. To upgrade your social security
Number 72 55 52 28 5 0 1,288 1,500
% 4.80 3.67 347 1.87 033 0.00 85.87 100.01
14-5-7. To obtain a company house
Number 58 36 42 44 31 1 1,288 1,500
% 3.87 240 2.80 2.93 2.07 0.07 85.87 100.00
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1-3
17 0
Opportunity to obtain a high income 1288
9 4
52 L_ 0
Opportunity to use your ability 1288
102
60 0
Opportunity to develop your abiliity ﬁ 1288
2,3

Opportunity to improve your life condition 1288
12
* /"0
To obtain your safety  ERRN/G) 1288
52 28 DS" 0
To upgrade your social security ﬁ\l 1288
36 424431
18 [ s
To obtain a company house I 1288
0% 20% 40% 60%
mVery much ®Much = Moderately = Notso much Not at all Do not know

D14-6. Of what certificate or long-term experience do you make use of your job?

80% 100%

No change jobs

Number %

Business experience 673 44.87
Bachelor 324 21.60
Secondary professional school graduate 158 10.53
Master’s degree, Doctoral degree 16 1.07
High school graduate 23 1.53
Elementary school graduate, home education 3 0.20
Noanswer 303 20.20

Total 1,500 100.00

= Business experience
= Bachelor

= Secondary professional school
graduate

= Mater’s degree, Doctoral degree
High school graduate
Elementary school graduate, Home

education
No answer
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D14-7. Does your current job fit your education or long-term experience?

Number %
Yes 968 64.53
No 229 1527
No answer 303 20.20
Total 1,500 100.00
303

N

= Yes
= No

No answer 229_/
968

D14-8. Did some of your previous jobs fit your education or long-term experience?

Number %

Yes 56 373
No 152 10.13
Noanswer (among respondents of 14-6) 989 65.93
Noanswer (among no-respondents of 14-6) 303 20.20
Total 1,500 99.99

Number %

Yes 56 373
No 152 10.13
No answer 1,292 86.13
Total 1,500 99.99

152

= Yes
= No

No answer

1,292_/

D15-1. What is the type of employment?

62



RSGC-Online Paper Series No. 15: Research Report No. 8

Number %

Employer (Employing employees) 87 5.80
Self-employed 487 3247
Employee 620 41.33
Unpaid domestic worker 3 0.20
Others 0 0.00
No answer 303 20.20
Total 1,500 100.00

= Employer (Employing employees)

= Self-employed

= Employee

= Unpaid domestic worker
Others

No answer

D15-2. In which sector do you work?

Number %
Governmental sector 429 28.60
Private sector 746 49.73
Communal sector 15 1.00
Joint sector 7 047
Others 0 0.00
No answer 303 20.20
Total 1,500 100.00
429

= Governmental sector
= Private sector
= Communal sector
= Joint sector
Others

No answer

7
15
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D15-3. In which economic activity do you operate?

Number %
Agriculture and stockbreeding 172 1147
Manufacturing 130 8.67
Building, construction, reconstruction 95 6.33
Hotels, restaurants, and commerce 263 17.53
Transport, storage, and communication 106 707
Others 431 28.73
No answer 303 20.20
Total 1,500 100.00
Details of others
Industry Number %
Education/Culture 230 53.36
Sanitation 80 18.56
Public service 34 7.89
Barber, beauty treatment 26 6.03
Law 19 441
Bank, financial institution, insurance 15 348
Media 5 1.16
Others 7 1.62
Not filled 15 348
Total 431 99.99
172
303

130
A %

263

= Agriculture and stockbreeding

= Manufacturing

= Building, construction, reconstruction
Hotels, restaurants, and commerce
Transport, storage and communication
Others

No answer
431

106

D16. Here is the list of the monthly income below. To which group does your income belong? Please answer your
last year rate including all salaries, pension, and other income.

Number %

No income 149 9.93
Under $25 (under SP80,000) 303 20.20
$26~50 (SP80,001~160,000) 389 25.93
$51~100 (SP160,001~320,000) 347 23.13
$101~200 (SP320,001~640,000) 200 13.33
$201~300 (SP640,001~960,000) 76 507
$301~400 (SP960,001~1,280,000) 23 1.53
$401~500 (SP1,280,001~1,600,000) 7 047
Over $500 (Over SP1,600,001) 6 0.40
Do not know 0 0.00
Total 1,500 99.99
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= No income

23 0
76 _\\ l/_ 14
= Under $25 (under SP80,000) 200
= $26~50 (SP80,001~160,000)

7 6
SN 9

= $51~100 (SP160,001~-320,000) ‘ \ 303
= $101~200 (SP320,001~640,000)
= $201~-300 (SP640,001~-960,000)
= $301~-400 (SP960,001~-1,280,000)

$401~-500 (SP1,280,001~1,600,000) 347~

Over $500 (Over SP1,600,001)

Do not know

389
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